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¹ Aïda Website. https://aida.at/en/. 
² Shi Mengjie, “China’s Bean Town,” Sixth Tone, Feb. 16, 2022. https://www.sixthtone.com/news/1009658
³ “In Search of the Lost Ballrooms of Old Shanghai.” Shanghai Sojourns, Jan. 3, 2022. https://shanghaisojourns.net/shanghais-dancing-
world/2020/1/3/in-search-of-the-lost-ballrooms-of-old-shanghai. 
⁴ This Café actually closed in the 30s. Please keep in mind this fact is dismissed for committee purposes. 

Robust Information about Each Character:
         Information given might stray a bit from historical fact to fit the needs of this committee (see
footnotes). For example, menus and policies are largely factual, however economics is more than often an
estimate. When, in doing your own research, there is little to no information, this is your opportunity to
be creative!
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⁵ Fictional. 
⁶ The Grand Cafe Website. https://www.thegrandcafe.co.uk/.
⁷ This Café opened in 1990. Please keep in mind this fact is dismissed for committee purposes. 
⁸ Bewley’s Website. https://bewleys.com/.
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⁹ Bridgehead Coffee Website. https://www.bridgehead.ca/. 
¹⁰ This cafe actually opened in 1981. Please keep in mind this fact is dismissed for committee purposes. 
¹¹ M.R. Giménez, “El Café Comercial,” Antiguos Cafés de Madrid, Oct. 26, 2015. https://www.antiguoscafesdemadrid.com/2015/10/el-cafe-
comercial.html 
¹² Fictional. 
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¹³ Café de la Paix Website. https://www.cafedelapaix.fr/en/.
¹⁴ “Attraction: CAFÉ DE NORASINGHA,” Siam Hop Group. https://www.siamhopgroup.com/attraction/cafe-de-norasingha/ 
¹⁵ Fictional. 
¹⁶ Maria Fernanda Garcia, “Cafe La Habana,” Spotted by Locals, Oct. 2, 2023. https://www.spottedbylocals.com/mexicocity/cafe-la-habana/ 
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¹⁷ Adriaan Alsema, “Safe Can Mortiz,” International Comunicaffe, Sept. 12, 2017. https://www.comunicaffe.com/cafe-san-moritz-one-of-
bogotas-most-iconic-coffee-shops-closes-doors/ 
¹⁸ Fictional, but based on their financial issues that led them to close in 2017. 
¹⁹ Cafe Tortoni Website. https://www.cafetortoni.com.ar/ 
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²⁰ Fictional. 
²¹  “Cafe Bisetti In Barranco,” Best of Peru Travel. https://bestofperutravel.com/place/cafe-bisetti-in-barranco/  
²² Versailles Bakery Website. https://www.versaillesbakery.com/home. 

https://bestofperutravel.com/place/cafe-bisetti-in-barranco/
https://www.versaillesbakery.com/home


UTMUN 2024
CCC

²³ Fictional. 
²⁴ Caffè Pasticceria Cova Website. https://www.pasticceriacova.com/ 
²⁵ Pascucci Caffe Website. https://www.pascuccicaffe.cz/en/home/ 
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²⁶  Cafe Trieste Website. https://caffetrieste.com/.
²⁷ Cafe Reggio Website.  https://www.caffereggio.com/.
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²⁸ Colombo Coffee Website. https://colombo.coffee/. 
²⁹ Confeitaria Colombo Website. https://www.confeitariacolombo.com.br/ 
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³⁰ Costa Coffee Website. https://www.costa.co.uk/ 
³¹ Country Style Website. https://countrystyle.com/ 

https://www.costa.co.uk/
https://countrystyle.com/


UTMUN 2024
CCC

³² Doutor Coffee Website. https://www.doutor.co.jp/en/ 
³³ Fictional. 
³⁴  Dunkin Donuts Website. https://www.dunkindonuts.com/en 
³⁵ Pablo Mascareño, “El Gato Negro,” La Nacion, Oct. 16, 2018. https://www.lanacion.com.ar/lifestyle/el-gato-negro-90-anos-cafes-
especias-nid2182193/ 
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³⁶ Mae Ghalwash, & Josh Martin, “Fishawy’s Cafe,” Aramco World, Sept. 1996.
https://archive.aramcoworld.com/issue/199605/fishawy.s.caf.-
two.centuries.of.tea.htm#:~:text=Some%20240%20years%20ago%2C%20a,the%20talk%20of%20the%20town. 
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³⁷ Gloria Jean’s Coffee Website. https://www.gloriajeanscoffees.com.au/ 
³⁸ Fictional. This cafe actually opened in the USA, only to be bought by an Australian company later in the 1990s. Please keep in
mind this fact is dismissed for committee purposes. The committee will instead be assuming Gloria Jean’s coffee has already been
bought by an Australian company and accordingly is now based in Australia. 
³⁹ Illy Corporation Website. https://www.illy.com/en-ca/home 
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⁴⁰ Indian Coffee House Website. https://www.indiancoffeehouse.com/index.php 
⁴¹ Krispy Kreme Website. https://krispykreme.ca/ 
⁴² Le Procope Website. https://www.procope.com/en/ 
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⁴³ New York cafe Website. https://newyorkcafe.hu/en/ 
⁴⁴ Paris Baguette Website. https://www.parisbaguette.com/ 
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⁴⁵ Please note this cafe did not open until 1988. Please keep in mind this fact is dismissed for committee purposes. 
⁴⁶ Pret A Manger Website. https://www.pret.co.uk/en-GB. 
⁴⁷ This cafe actually opened in 1984. Please keep in mind this fact is dismissed for committee reasons. 
⁴⁸ Loosely based on their Social Media presence on Instagram: @Quentincafemx. https://www.instagram.com/quentincafemx/. 
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⁴⁹ “Our Story: Learn More about Second Cup Café,” Second Cup, July 21, 2023, https://secondcup.com/en/our-story/.  
⁵⁰ Starbucks Website. https://www.starbucks.com. 
⁵¹ “Starbucks,” Encyclopædia Britannica, https://www.britannica.com/topic/Starbucks. 
⁵² “Where Does Coffee Come From?,” Starbucks® Coffee At Home, https://www.starbucksathome.com/ca/en-ca/story/where-
does-coffee-comes. 
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⁵³ Tahmis Kahvesi Website. https://tahmiscoffee.com/ 
⁵⁴ Tchibo Coffee Website. https://www.tchibo.com/en/.  
⁵⁵ Tchibo Brand Website. https://www.tchibo-coffee.co.uk. 

18

https://tahmiscoffee.com/
https://www.tchibo.com/en/company/history
https://www.tchibo-coffee.co.uk/


UTMUN 2024
CCC

19

⁵⁶ “Tim Hortons,” The Canadian Encyclopedia, Feb. 21, 2017, https://www.thecanadianencyclopedia.ca/en/article/tim-hortons.  
⁵⁷ Tim Hortons Website. https://timhortonsgcc.com. 
⁵⁸ Tomoca Coffee Website. https://www.tomocacoffeeafrica.com. 
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⁵⁹ Turm Kaffee Website. https://www.turmkaffee.ch/en/ueber-uns 
⁶⁰ Note that this café does not have coffeehouses and exclusively works as a roaster. Please keep in mind this fact is dismissed for
committee purposes.
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⁶¹ Unless otherwise stated, all yearly import statistics from coffee supporting countries is based on a projection study published in 1971. Daniel E.
Timms, “World Demand Prospects for Coffee in 1980.” US Department of Agriculture.
https://ageconsearch.umn.edu/record/145613/files/faer86.pdf. 
⁶² Nathaly Cristina, “Coffee in Argentina,” Perfect Daily Grind, Jan. 19, 2018. https://perfectdailygrind.com/2018/01/coffee-in-argentina-
uncovering-buenos-aires-specialty-scene/#:~:text=Well%2C%20first%2C%20it's%20important%20to,does%20have%20plenty%20of%20roasters. 
⁶³ Alpona Dutta, “The coffee experience in Argentina,” CoffeBi, Oct. 9, 2020. https://coffeebi.com/2020/09/10/coffee-experience-in-argentina/ 
⁶⁴ “The Coffee Culture in Australia,” Coffee Hero. https://coffeehero.com.au/blogs/news/the-coffee-culture-in-australia 
⁶⁵ Ibid. 
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⁶⁶ “History of Viennese coffee house culture,” City of Vienna. https://www.wien.gv.at/english/culture-history/viennese-coffee-culture.html 
⁶⁷ Ellen Von Weigand, “The Captivating Character of Viennese Coffee Culture,” Culture Trip, Apr. 20, 2016. https://theculturetrip.com/europe/austria/articles/the-
captivating-character-of-viennese-coffee-culture 
⁶⁸ “Spanish Coffee Culture,” Food Lover Tour. https://foodlovertour.com/blog/spanish-coffee-culture/ 
⁶⁹ “Spain’s Coffee Culture,” Factor 3 Events. https://factor3events.com/spains-coffee-
culture/#:~:text=Coffee%20in%20Spain%20is%20brewed,packs%20a%20lot%20more%20punch. 
⁷⁰ All yearly production statistics from coffee producing countries comes from Our World in Data. “Coffee production by region.”
https://ourworldindata.org/grapher/coffee-production-by-region. 
⁷¹ Diana Roy. “Deforestation of Brazil’s Amazon Has Reached a Record High,” Council on Foreign Relations, Aug. 24, 2022. https://www.cfr.org/in-brief/deforestation-
brazils-amazon-has-reached-record-high-whats-being-done 
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⁷² Julie. “Everything you need to know about Brazilian Coffee,” Coffee Spirit, Mar. 4, 2022. https://www.maxicoffee.com/blog/en-gb/everything-
you-need-to-know-about-brazilian-coffee/ 
⁷³ Ibid. 
⁷⁴ Channah. “How coffee culture had evolved in canada,” Trees Coffee. https://treescoffee.com/blog/2012/04/how-coffee-culture-has-evolved-in-
canada-some-quick-facts/ 
⁷⁵ G. Zhang, Y. Gao, J. Li et All. “China’s environmental policy intensity for 1978–2019.” Sci Data 9, 75, 2022. https://doi.org/10.1038/s41597-022-
01183-y. 
⁷⁶ Xinhua, “Coffee brings prosperity to Yunnan farmers,” China Daily, Dec. 15, 2017.
http://www.chinadaily.com.cn/a/201712/15/WS5a3310d5a3108bc8c6734cdb.html 
⁷⁷ Tim Heinze, “Yunnan Coffee,” Fresh Cup, Dec. 12, 2016. https://freshcup.com/yunnan-coffee/ 
⁷⁸ “Coffee in China,” International Coffee Organization, Aug. 10, 2015. http://www.ico.org/documents/cy2014-15/icc-115-7e-study-china.pdf 
⁷⁹ “Colombia,” Rainforests Mongabay, Feb. 6, 2006. https://rainforests.mongabay.com/20colombia.htm 
⁸⁰ Alberto Ninio, “The Evolution of Environmental Law in Latin America,” The World Bank, p. 411.
https://www.oas.org/es/sla/ddi/docs/publicaciones_digital_XXVI_curso_derecho_internacional_1999_Alberto_Ninio_2.pdf. 
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⁸¹ Joshua Milton. “The Complete Guide to Colombian Coffee,” Eleven Coffee. https://elevencoffees.com/what-is-colombian-
coffee/ 
⁸² Demri. “All you need to know about Colombian Coffee,” Little Coffee Place. https://www.littlecoffeeplace.com/colombian-
coffee-guide 
⁸³ Ibid. 
⁸⁴ Jaimie Wisniowski. “Dominican Republic Coffee Guide,” Coffee Affection, May 6, 2023.
https://coffeeaffection.com/dominican-republic-coffee-guide/ 
⁸⁵ Ibid. 
⁸⁶ Ibid. 
⁸⁷ Ibid. 
⁸⁸ Kate MacDonnell. “Ecuadorian Coffee Guide.” Coffee Affection, May 8, 2023. https://coffeeaffection.com/ecuadorian-coffee-
guide/ 
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⁸⁹ Ibid. 
⁹⁰ Joseph Fisher, “A silent Q” with a vocal past: A social history of coffee in Egypt,” Michigan Daily, March 16, 2023.
https://www.michigandaily.com/arts/a-silent-q-with-a-vocal-past-a-social-history-of-coffee-in-egypt/ 
⁹¹ Sonia Farid. “Why are Egyptians bringing their own coffee to coffee shops?” Alarabiya News, March 17, 2018.
https://english.alarabiya.net/features/2018/03/17/Why-are-Egyptians-bringing-their-own-coffee-to-coffee-shops- 
⁹² Samar Samir, “Indonesia Robusta,” Egypt Today, Oct. 1, 2019. https://www.egypttoday.com/Article/6/75394/Indonesian-Robusta-Egyptians-
taste-of-coffee
⁹³ George Russell & Tom Johnson, “El Salvador Coffee Caper,” Time, Jan. 14, 1985.
https://web.archive.org/web/20101029193726/https://time.com/time/magazine/article/0,9171,962695,00.html 
⁹⁴ “El Salvador Table of Contents: Coffee,” Country Studies, US Library of Congress. https://countrystudies.us/el-salvador/55.htm 
⁹⁵ Ibid. 
⁹⁶ “El Salvador Coffee Beans,” Espresso and Coffee Guide. https://espressocoffeeguide.com/gourmet-coffee/coffees-of-the-americas/el-salvador-
coffee/ 
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⁹⁷ Roberto A. Ferdman, “History of tea in the UK Google Doodle,” Independent, Sept. 23, 2016. https://www.independent.co.uk/life-style/food-and-drink/news/history-of-tea-in-the-uk-google-
doodle-today-a7324506.html 
⁹⁸ Paul Ashby, “The evolution of the coffee shop in the UK,” Perfect Daily Grind, Jan. 10, 2022. https://perfectdailygrind.com/2022/01/the-evolution-of-the-coffee-shop-in-the-uk/ 
⁹⁹ “The History of Coffee,” Nescafe. https://www.nescafe.com/in/understanding-coffee/coffee-history 
¹⁰⁰ Sarah Charles, “Yirgacheffe, Sidamo, & More: A Guide to Ethiopian Coffee,” Perfect Daily Grind, Sept. 25, 2019. https://perfectdailygrind.com/2019/09/yirgacheffe-sidamo-more-a-guide-to-
ethiopian-coffee/ 
¹⁰¹ Ibid. 
¹⁰² Demri, Ethiopian Coffee Guide,” Little Coffee Place. https://www.littlecoffeeplace.com/ethiopian-coffee-guide 
¹⁰³ Sarah Charles, “Yirgacheffe, Sidamo, & More: A Guide to Ethiopian Coffee,” Perfect Daily Grind, Sept. 25, 2019.  
¹⁰⁴ Ibid. 
¹⁰⁵ Asharita D'Silva, “A Guide to French Coffee Culture,” Eraofwe, Apr. 25, 2022. https://www.eraofwe.com/coffee-lab/en/articles/a-guide-to-french-coffee-culture 
¹⁰⁶ “The French Market Potential for coffee,” CBI, Ministry of foreign Affairs, Aug. 11, 2021. https://www.cbi.eu/market-information/coffee/france-0/market-potential 
¹⁰⁷ “The German market potential for coffee,” CBI, Ministry of Foreign Affairs, Nov. 2, 2022. https://www.cbi.eu/market-information/coffee/germany/market-potential 
¹⁰⁸ Ibid.
¹⁰⁹ Ibid. 
¹¹⁰ Pamela Cox. “Republic of Guatemala.” Environmentally and Socially Sustainable Development Department, World Bank, p. ix, Jan. 22, 2022.
https://documents1.worldbank.org/curated/en/356941468033564451/pdf/36459.pdf
¹¹¹ Demri. “Guatemalan Coffee Guide.” Little Coffee Place. https://www.littlecoffeeplace.com/guatemalan-coffee-guide 
¹¹² Ibid. 
¹¹³ Ibid. 
¹¹⁴ “8 Honduras: Population, Inequality, and Resource Destruction.” National Research Council. 1993. Population and Land Use in Developing Countries: Report of a Workshop. Washington, DC:
The National Academies Press. https://nap.nationalacademies.org/read/2211/chapter/9 
¹¹⁵ Dermi. “Honduran Coffee Guide.” Little Coffee Place. https://www.littlecoffeeplace.com/honduran-coffee-guide 26
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¹¹⁵ Ibid. 
¹¹⁶ Ibid. 
¹¹⁷ Ibid. 
¹¹⁸ Ibid. 
¹¹⁹ Ibid. 
¹²⁰ Based on statistics for 2000 adjusted reasonably for 1980, and converted to tones. Jorge Luis Gutiérrez, “Coffee in Hungary,” Proexport Colombia, p. 16. https://www.tlc.gov.co/TLC/media/media-TLC/Documentos/Coffee-in-Hungary-Cafe-en-Hungria.pdf.
¹²¹ Ibid. 
¹²² Ibid. 
¹²² Ibid. 
¹²³ Ibid. 
¹²⁴ “Coffee Board of India,” Wikipedia. https://en.wikipedia.org/wiki/Coffee_Board_of_India 
¹²⁵ “Coffee production in India,” Wikipedia. https://en.wikipedia.org/wiki/Coffee_production_in_India 
¹²⁶ H.L. Lee, and C. Y. Lee, “Building Supply Chain Excellence in Emerging Economies,” International Series in Operations Research and Management Science, Springer US, 2007. https://books.google.ca/books?id=BuwFF2JLw1MC&pg=PA293&redir_esc=y#v=onepage&q&f=false 
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